

Superior Court of New Jersey
Appellate Division
Docket No.: A-000716-24

**ASSOCIATION FOR
GOVERNMENTAL
RESPONSIBILITY,
ETHICS AND
TRANSPARENCY,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

**STATE OF NEW JERSEY
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL, DEPARTMENT OF
LAW AND PUBLIC SAFETY,
DIVISION OF LAW AND
OCTAVIA BAKER AS
CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS,**

Defendants-Respondents.

Civil Action

**On Appeal from Order Dismissing
the Complaint With Prejudice**

**Docket No. Below: MER-L-1233-
24**

**Sat Below: Honorable Robert T.
Lougy, A.J.S.C.**

**Brief of Plaintiff-Appellant Association for Governmental
Responsibility, Ethics and Transparency**

On the Brief:

Donald F. Burke, Esq.

#008011983

Donald F. Burke Jr., Esq.

#034812011

LAW OFFICE OF DONALD F. BURKE

45 Gale Road

Brick, New Jersey 08723

Tel: (732) 966-4922

Email: donaldburkeesq@gmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

**Association for Governmental Responsibility,
Ethics and Transparency**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALEDv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

LEGAL ARGUMENT 7

Point I

THE COURT BELOW ERRED BY DISMISSING AGREAT’S VERIFIED COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 13:1E-3.2(a)(3) (Pa46) 7

1. The standard of review is *de novo*7

2. Doctrinal Underpinnings Of The Open Public Records Act Demonstrate The Importance Of Governmental Transparency7

3. OPRA’s Definition Of Government Record Is Expansive 10

4. The Custodian of Records Has The Burden Of Justifying Nonproduction of Requested Records..... 11

5. The Records Requested Are Not Exempt By N.J.A.C. 13:1E-3.2(a)(3) Because The Custodian Of Records Did Not Establish The Webinar And Course Materials Presented By The New Jersey Attorney General’s Advocacy Institute Titled “Ethically And Effectively Representing State Agencies” Would Reveal “Case Or Matter Specific Legal Strategy Or Advice, Attorney Work Product, Attorney-Client Privileged Material, Or Other Privileged Material.” 11

6. OPRA Provides That The Custodian Of Records Must Redact From The Records Requested Any Portion Which The Custodian Asserts Is Exempt And Provide The Remainder Of The Record And AGREAT Asked The Custodian To Redact

From The Training Materials Any “Case Or Matter Specific Legal Strategy Or Advice” Protected By N.J.A.C. 13:1E-3.2(a)(3)15

Point II

The Trial Court Disregarded The Presumption Of Openness And Transparency And The Burdens Placed On The Custodian Of Records Pursuant To The Common Law (Pa46)18

1. The Court below erred in holding that N.J.A.C. 13:1E-3.2(a)(3) created a presumption that release of the webinar and course materials for the course presented by the New Jersey Attorney General’s Advocacy Institute titled Ethically and Effectively Representing State Agencies is not in the public interest.....20
2. A proper balance requires disclosure of the webinar and course materials for the course presented by the New Jersey Attorney General’s Advocacy Institute titled “Ethically and Effectively Representing State Agencies” with “case or matter specific legal strategy or advice” if any, redacted23

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <u>Am. Civil Liberties Union of N.J. v. Cnty. Prosecutors Ass’n of N.J.</u> , 257 N.J. 87 (2024)..... | 22, 24 |
| <u>Asbury Park Press v. Ocean Cnty. Prosecutor’s Off.</u> , 374 N.J. Super. 312 (Law Div. 2004) | 8, 9, 10, 14 |
| <u>Bergen Cnty. Improvement Auth. v. N. Jersey Media Grp., Inc.</u> , 370 N.J. Super. 504 (App. Div. 2004)..... | 19, 21 |
| <u>Courier News v. Hunterdon Cnty. Prosecutor’s Office</u> , 358 N.J. Super. 373 (App. Div. 2003) | 11 |
| <u>Educ. Law Ctr. v. Dep’t of Educ.</u> , 198 N.J. 274 (2009) | 9 |
| <u>Gilleran v. Township of Bloomfield</u> , 227 N.J. 159 (2016)..... | 10 |
| <u>Irval Realty Inc. v. Bd. of Public Utility Comm’rs</u> , 61 N.J. 366 (1972) | 9 |
| <u>Loigman v. Kimmelman</u> , 102 N.J. 98 (1986)..... | 19, 23, 24 |
| <u>Mason v. City of Hoboken</u> , 196 N.J. 51 (2008) | 9, 10, 14, 22 |
| <u>Michelson v. Wyatt</u> , 379 N.J. Super. 611 (App. Div. 2005) | 21, 22 |
| <u>N. Jersey Media Group, Inc. v. State, Dep’t of Personnel</u> , 389 N.J. Super. 527 (Law Div. 2006)..... | 18, 19 |
| <u>N. Jersey Media Grp., Inc. v. Township of Lyndhurst</u> , 229 N.J. 541 (2017)..... | 23 |
| <u>N. Jersey Newspapers Co. v. Passaic Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders</u> , 127 N.J. 9, 16 (1992)..... | 10 |
| <u>Nero v. Hyland</u> , 76 N.J. 213 (1978)..... | 8 |
| <u>Newark Morning Ledger Co. v. New Jersey Sports & Exposition Auth.</u> , 423 N.J. Super. 140 (App. Div. 2011) | 24 |

O’Boyle v. Borough of Longport, 426 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2012), aff’d, 218 N.J. 168 (2014)24

O’Shea v. Twp. of W. Milford, 410 N.J. Super. 371 (App. Div. 2009)7

Paff v. Galloway Township, 229 N.J. 340 (2017)10

Rivera v. Union Cnty. Prosecutor’s Off., 250 N.J. 124 (2022)22

Simmons v. Mercado, 247 N.J. 24 (2021)9

The Times of Trenton Publ’g Corp. v. The Lafayette Yard Community Dev. Corp., 183 N.J. 519 (2005)9

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 *passim*

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1 to -13 1, 4, 8, 23

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-1.1 10, 12, 16, 21

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5 3, 16, 17

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-5(g) 3, 16, 17

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-6 7, 10, 11

N.J.S.A. 47:1A-8 18, 22, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Alexis de Tocqueville, Democracy in America 302-309 (Henry Reeve trans., Pa. State U. 2002) (1835), gutenberg.org/files/815/815-h/815-h.htm 1

Toby Mendel, The Public’s Right To Know: Principles on Freedom of Information Legislation, ARTICLE 19: GLOBAL CAMPAIGN FOR FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION, June 1999, at 1, *available at* article19.org/pdfs/standards/righttoknow.pdf8

RULES

RPC 4.24

RPC 4.34

REGULATIONS

N.J.A.C. 13:1E-3.2(a)(3)..... *passim*

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED

9-30-24 Order and Opinion Denying Plaintiff’s Order to Show Cause and
Dismissing Plaintiff’s Verified ComplaintPa46
